
 

C O U N C I L   O F   T H E   D I S T R I C T   O F   C O L U M B I A  

O F F I C E   O F   C O U N C I L M E M B E R   B R O O K E   P I N T O,   W A R D   2 

M E M O R A N D U M  

1 3 5 0  P e n n s y l v a n i a  A v e n u e ,  N W ,  W a s h i n g t o n ,  D C  2 0 0 0 4       

 

 TO: Chairman Phil Mendelson  

 FROM: Councilmember Brooke Pinto  

 RE: Request to Agendize Emergency Contract Measures for the April 4, 2023, Regular 

Legislative Meeting  

 DATE: March 30, 2023 

 

At the request of the Mayor, I request that the following emergency contract measures be 

agendized for the April 4, 2023, Regular Legislative Meeting: 

 

• Modifications to Contract No. CW90941 with Aramark Correctional Services, LLC 

Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2023 

• Modifications to Contract No. CW90941 with Aramark Correctional Services, LLC 

Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2023 

This legislation would approve, on an emergency basis, Modification Nos. 8, 9, 10, 11, 

12, and 13 to Contract No. CW90941 with Aramark Correctional Services, LLC. Pursuant to this 

contract, Aramark provides management and operation of the food service program for residents 

at the DC Jail. 

 

Modification No. 8, dated September 14, 2022, exercised a partial option period 1 of 

Contract No. CW90941 for the period from September 15, 2022, through November 30, 2022, in 

the not-to-exceed amount of $1,000,000. Modification No. 9, dated October 14, 2022, extended 

the term of the partial option period 1 of Contract No. CW90941 from December 1, 2022, to 

December 31, 2022, at no cost to the District. Modification No. 10, dated December 19, 2022, 

exercised another partial option period 1 of Contract No. CW90941 for the period from January 

1, 2023, through February 28, 2022023, the not-to-exceed amount of $1,426,000. Modification 

No. 11, dated February 15, 2023, extended the term of the partial option period 1 of Contract No. 

CW90941 from March 1, 2023, to March 15, 2023, at no cost to the District. Modification No. 

12, dated, March 9, 2023, exercised another partial option period 1 of Contract No. CW90941 for 

the period from March 16, 2023, through April 15, 2023, in the not-to-exceed amount of 

$1,200,000. 

 

Modification No. 13 is now necessary to exercise the remainder of option period 1 of 

Contract No. CW90941 for the period from April 16, 2023, through September 14, 2023; this 

modification is in the not-to-exceed amount of $2,413,889, raising the total not-to-exceed 

amount for the period from September 15, 2022, through September 14, 2023, to $6,039,889. 



 

• Modifications to Contract No. CW92192 with Advanced Data Processing Inc. d/b/a 

ADPI Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 

2023 

• Modifications to Contract No. CW92192 with Advanced Data Processing, Inc. 

d/b/a ADPI Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2023 

 

This legislation would approve, on an emergency basis, Contract No. CW92192 with 

Advanced Data Processing, Inc. Pursuant to this contract, Advanced Data Processing provide 

financial accountability services for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department, 

including billing of ambulance patients, collection of insurance payments, verifying patient 

information and establishing patient accounts, uploading electronic patient care report data into 

FEMS’ computer aided dispatch incident record, submitting insurance claims, mailing patient 

invoices, answering patient/third party/insurance inquiries, mailing and distributing forms, 

notices, and other documents supporting ambulance billing, and payment collection and 

customer service, verifying, crediting and reconciling patient payments. 

 

Modification No. 2, dated September 15, 2022, exercised a partial option year 1 of 

Contract No. CW92192 for the period from October 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022, in the 

not-to-exceed amount of $1,500,000. Modification No. 3, dated December 15, 2022, exercised 

another partial option year 1 of Contract No. CW92192 for the period from January 1, 2023, 

through February 15, 2023, in the not-to-exceed amount of $658,830. Modification No. 4, dated 

February 15, 2023, exercised another partial option year 1 of Contract No. CW92192 for the 

period from February 16, 2023, through May 1, 2023, at no cost to the District.  

 

Modification No. 5 is now necessary to exercise the remaining of option year 1 for the 

period from May 2, 2023, through September 30, 2023, in the not-to-exceed amount of 

$3,544,370, which will increase the total not-to-exceed amount for option year 1 to $5,703,200. 

 

• Contract No. CW101347 with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Approval and Payment 

Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2023 

• Contract No. CW101347 with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Approval and Payment 

Authorization Emergency Act of 2023 

 

This legislation would approve, on an emergency basis, a multiyear contract with Axon 

Enterprise, Inc. to provide the Department of Corrections with body-worn camera systems and 

accessories, including warranty, maintenance, support, cloud storage, and unlimited storage for 

videos and evidence mobile uploads. The not-to-exceed amount for this contract is $3,280,680 

for a four-year period of performance from September 28, 2022, to September 27, 2026.  

 



 

Because this is a multiyear contract and involves expenditures in excess of $1 million 

during a 12-month period, Council approval is required. 

 

 

At the request of the Attorney General, I also request that the following emergency 

contract measures be agendized for the April 4, 2023, Regular Legislative Meeting: 

 

• Contract No. DCCB-2023-F-0015 with Outten & Golden LLP Emergency 

Declaration Resolution of 2023 

• Contract No. DCCB-2023-F-0015 with Outten & Golden LLP Approval and 

Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2023 

This legislation would approve, on an emergency basis, Contract No. DCCB-2023-F-

0015 with Outten & Golden LLP. Pursuant to this multi-year contract, Outten & Golden will 

provide outside legal counsel to assist the Public Advocacy Division with litigation against 

Power Design, Inc. (and related codefendants) for violations of the District’s wage-and-hour 

laws. This contract represents the exercise of authority granted to the Attorney General to award 

contracts on a contingency fee basis by D.C. Law 19-168, § 3012, 59 DCR 8025, as added 

September. 20, 2012. 

 Because this is a multiyear contract and involves expenditures in excess of $1 million 

during a 12-month period, Council approval is required. 

 

 

Drafts of the emergency measures and contract summary are attached. If you have any 

questions regarding these measures, please contact Michael Porcello, Committee Director, at 

724-7808 or mporcello@dccouncil.gov. 

cc:    Members, Council of the District of Columbia 

Office of the Secretary 

Office of the General Counsel 

Office of the Budget Director 

Mayor’s Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs 


